

27 February 2019

Ref: FOI2019/01586

Freedom of Information Act 2000: Civic funerals

Thank you for your enquiry of 2 February 2019, which we have considered under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the FOI Act).

You asked for the following information:

"For the following requests, please provide annual data for:

- 1. The total number of civic funerals funded in years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018*
- 2. The total cost of civic funerals in years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018*
- 3. The location of all civic funerals in the years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018*
- 4. The total number of civic funerals split by type (cremation or burial) for the years 2015, 2016, 2017 2018"*

Following a search of our records, I can confirm that HM Treasury does not hold information within the scope of your request.

HM Treasury does not collect information on civic funerals. Decisions regarding civic funerals are for local councils.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact us. Please quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Copyright notice

Most documents HM Treasury supplies in response to a Freedom of Information request, including this letter, continue to be protected by Crown copyright. This is because they will have been produced by Government officials as part of their work. You are free to use these documents for your information, for any non-commercial research you may be doing and for news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, will require the permission of the copyright holder. Crown copyright is managed by The National Archives and you can find details on the arrangements for re-using Crown copyright material at: <http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/>